

No. _____

**In the
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES**

OCTOBER TERM, 2019

Cesar Rosario Lopez-Ramos,
Petitioner,

v.

State of Minnesota,
Respondent.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
Supreme Court of the State of Minnesota

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

CATHRYN MIDDLEBROOK
Chief Appellate Public Defender
Counsel of Record

RACHEL FOSTER BOND
Assistant Minnesota Public Defender

LYDIA VILLALVA LIJÓ
Assistant Minnesota Public Defender

Office of the Minnesota Appellate Public Defender
540 Fairview Avenue North, Suite 300
St. Paul, MN 55104
(651) 201-6700
E-Mail: cathryn.middlebrook@pubdef.state.mn.us

Attorneys for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI.....	1
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISION.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT	
The Writ Should Issue Because There Is A Split Of Authority Among Federal Circuit Courts And State Courts, This Case Presents An Important Undecided Federal Constitutional Issue That Should Be Decided By This Court, This Case Is An Ideal Vehicle To Resolve The Question, And The Minnesota Supreme Court's Wrongly-Decided Opinion Is In Conflict With Prior Decisions Of This Court.	5
I. Courts around the country are divided on the Confrontation Clause's application to a foreign-language interpreter's translation.	6
II. The Confrontation Clause's application to a foreign-language interpreter's translated statement is an important issue with broad implications to the criminal justice system, and this case is an ideal vehicle to consider the constitutional question.	10
III. The Minnesota Supreme Court's opinion is in conflict with this Court's prior decisions.	14
CONCLUSION	17
APPENDIX	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
STATE STATUTES	
Minn. Stat. § 609.342, subd. 1(a).....	2
STATE CASES	
State v. Lopez-Ramos, 913 N.W.2d 695 (Minn. App. 2018)	1
State v. Lopez-Ramos, 929 N.W.2d 414 (Minn. 2019)	1, 9, 12, 14, 15, 16
FEDERAL COURT DECISIONS	
Arizona v. Evans, 514 U.S. 1 (1995)	10
Bullcoming v. New Mexico, 564 U.S. 647 (2011)	2, 15, 17
Crawford v. Washington, 541 U.S. 36 (2004)	4, 5, 7, 8, 15, 16
Frausto v. Brownell, 140 F. Supp. 600 (S.D. Cal. 1956)	13
Melendez-Diaz v. Massachusetts, 557 U.S. 305 (2009)	4, 15, 16
Ohio v. Roberts, 448 U.S. 56 (1980)	14
United States v. Budha, 495 F. App'x 452, 454 (5th Cir. 2012)	6
United States v. Charles, 722 F.3d 1319 (11th Cir. 2013).....	7, 8, 13, 14
United States v. Curbelo, 726 F.3d 1260 (11th Cir. 2013).....	7
United States v. Nazemian, 948 F.2d 522 (9th Cir. 1991)	6
United States v. Orm Hieng, 679 F.3d 1131 (9th Cir. 2012)	6, 9
United States v. Vidacak, 553 F.3d 344 (4th Cir. 2009)	6

CASES FROM OTHER STATES

	<u>Page</u>
Com. v. AdonSoto, 58 N.E.305 (Mass. 2016).....	9
Correa v. Superior Court, 40 P.3d 739 (Cal. 2002).....	6
Hernandez v. State, 662 S.E.2d 325 (Ga. Ct. App. 2008)	6
Jackson v. Hoffner, 2017 WL 1279232 (E.D. Mich. 2017)	9
People v. Gutierrez, 916 P.2d 598 (Col. App. 1995).....	6
People v. Jackson, 808 N.W.2d 541 (Mich. Ct. App. 2011).....	6
State v. Patino, 502 N.W.2d 601 (Wis. Ct. App. 1993).....	6
State v. Rivera-Carrillo, 2002 WL 371950 (Ohio Ct. App 2002).....	6
Taylor v. State, 130 A.3d 509 (Md. Ct. Spec. App. 2016).....	8

CONSTITUTIONAL AUTHORITY

28 U.S.C. § 1257(a).....	1
U.S. Const. amend. VI	5

SECONDARY AUTHORITIES

National Association of Judiciary Interpreters and Translators, <i>Frequently Asked Questions-Court and Legal Interpreting and Translating –</i> http://najit.org/resources/the-profession/ (last visited Aug. 24, 2019).....	13
National Center for State Courts, <i>A National Call to Action: Access to Justice for Limited English Proficient Litigants, Creating Solutions to Language Barriers in State Court</i> , at p. iv, July 2013	11
U.S. Department of Justice Civil Rights Division, Federal Coordination and Compliance Section, <i>Language Access in State Courts</i> at p. 2	11
Kimberly J. Winbush, Annotation, <i>Application of Confrontation Clause Rule to Interpreter's Translations or Other Statements - Post-Crawford Cases</i> , 26 A.L.R. 7th Art. 1, § 2 (2017)	10
Rule 801(d)(2)(C) or (D).....	13
